

BID TABULATIONS ANNUAL SMALL CONCRETE AND PATHWAY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2020056				Average of Bid Items for All Bidders	Engineer's Estimate	Almazan Construction LLC		West Construction, Inc.	
Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS									
1	Clearing & Grubbing	25	AC	\$ 1,861.71	\$ 3,900.83	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 5,150.00	\$ 128,750.00
2	Remove Existing Asphalt (Full Depth) (See Notes)	5,000	SY	\$ 5.95	\$ 7.47	\$ 8.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 12,500.00
3	Regular Excavation	2,000	CY	\$ 12.61	\$ 8.13	\$ 10.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 24,000.00
4	Embankment (Compacted in Place)	500	CY	\$ 15.03	\$ 31.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00
5	Finish Grading	1,000	SY	\$ 5.75	\$ 5.71	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,000.00
6	6" Base (Incl. Prime Coat)	5,000	SY	\$ 12.06	\$ 14.75	\$ 14.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 60,000.00
7	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (<= 50 Tons Orders)	600	TN	\$ 199.92	\$ 235.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 180.25	\$ 108,150.00
8	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (>50 Ton Orders)	800	TN	\$ 168.68	\$ 180.83	\$ 200.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 136,000.00
9	Mill Existing Asphalt, Full Size Milling Machine - 1/2 Day (See Notes)	5	EA	\$ 5,896.65	\$ 6,583.33	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 37.50	\$ 187.50
10	Mill Existing Asphalt, Portable Milling Machine (See Notes)	1,000	SY	\$ 26.96	\$ 10.04	\$ 20.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 103,000.00
11	Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 124.67	\$ 85.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 5,150.00
12	Remove Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 38.82	\$ 21.75	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 77.25	\$ 3,862.50
13	Reset Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 71.94	\$ 60.33	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 128.75	\$ 6,437.50
14	Concrete Curb (Type D) (See Notes)	500	LF	\$ 21.98	\$ 21.28	\$ 18.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00
15	Concrete Curb Type D Removal	500	LF	\$ 9.70	\$ 11.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00
16	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type F)	1,000	LF	\$ 28.56	\$ 26.37	\$ 24.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25,000.00
17	Concrete Curb & Gutter Type F Removal	1,000	LF	\$ 11.77	\$ 12.25	\$ 8.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 6.18	\$ 6,180.00
18	Concrete Valley Gutter	300	LF	\$ 28.33	\$ 25.17	\$ 24.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,500.00
19	Concrete Valley Gutter Removal	200	LF	\$ 10.95	\$ 12.25	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,200.00
20	Concrete Flush Header Curb (PBC Standard)	200	LF	\$ 38.78	\$ 28.02	\$ 24.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00
21	Concrete Flush Header Curb Removal	100	LF	\$ 12.63	\$ 13.92	\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 600.00
22	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - Less Than 10 SY	400	SY	\$ 92.00	\$ 161.17	\$ 75.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 25,200.00
23	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 10 Sy to Less than 50 SY	600	SY	\$ 77.50	\$ 128.83	\$ 72.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 32,400.00
24	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 50 SY or Greater	1,000	SY	\$ 65.21	\$ 60.30	\$ 70.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45,000.00

BID TABULATIONS				Average of Bid Items for All Bidders	Engineer's Estimate	Almazan Construction LLC		West Construction, Inc.	
ANNUAL SMALL CONCRETE AND PATHWAY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT						Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Amount
Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
25	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - Less Than 8 SY	400	SY	\$ 117.75	\$ 181.73	\$ 120.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 28,800.00
26	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 8 SY To Less Than 35 SY	1,000	SY	\$ 105.42	\$ 146.07	\$ 115.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 63,000.00
27	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 35 SY Or Greater	2,000	SY	\$ 66.92	\$ 71.23	\$ 65.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 108,000.00
28	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (ADA Curb Cut Ramps)	2,000	SY	\$ 94.93	\$ 89.67	\$ 70.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 240,000.00
29	Cast-In-Place and/or Surface Applied Tactile Surface	2,000	SF	\$ 34.09	\$ 32.38	\$ 25.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 44,000.00
30	4" Concrete Removal	500	SY	\$ 10.89	\$ 15.78	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,000.00
31	6" Concrete Removal	2,000	SY	\$ 12.63	\$ 18.83	\$ 10.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 12,000.00
32	Seed and Mulch	500	SY	\$ 2.40	\$ 5.05	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 900.00
33	Sodding (To Match Existing) (See Notes)	2,500	SY	\$ 5.65	\$ 7.74	\$ 5.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 11,250.00
34	Mail Boxes (Reset)	50	EA	\$ 96.95	\$ 115.83	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00
35	Pull Boxes (Heavy Duty)	2	EA	\$ 1,111.33	\$ 1,460.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00
36	Adjust Valve Box	40	EA	\$ 224.94	\$ 291.67	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 11,000.00
37	Manhole Adjust	10	EA	\$ 1,076.54	\$ 1,208.33	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 772.50	\$ 7,725.00
38	Valve Box Cover (Replace)	10	EA	\$ 245.77	\$ 257.50	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 4,750.00
39	Valve Box Cover (Adjust)	20	EA	\$ 181.94	\$ 180.83	\$ 175.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 5,500.00
40	Relocate Fire Hydrant	2	EA	\$ 5,510.08	\$ 4,858.33	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00
TOTAL BID							\$ 1,252,100.00		\$ 1,312,292.50
	Denotes Math Error								

BID TABULATIONS ANNUAL SMALL CONCRETE AND PATHWAY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2020056				Saffold Paving, Inc.		All Paving, Inc.		Florida Blacktop, Inc.		R & D
Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price
ROADWAY ITEMS										
1	Clearing & Grubbing	25	AC	\$ 66.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 3,954.28	\$ 98,857.00	\$ 1,000.00
2	Remove Existing Asphalt (Full Depth) (See Notes)	5,000	SY	\$ 11.04	\$ 55,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2.17	\$ 10,850.00	\$ 10.00
3	Regular Excavation	2,000	CY	\$ 14.37	\$ 28,740.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 15.78	\$ 31,560.00	\$ 18.00
4	Embankment (Compacted in Place)	500	CY	\$ 14.37	\$ 7,185.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 15.78	\$ 7,890.00	\$ 18.00
5	Finish Grading	1,000	SY	\$ 6.90	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3.61	\$ 3,610.00	\$ 12.00
6	6" Base (Incl. Prime Coat)	5,000	SY	\$ 5.52	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 14.81	\$ 74,050.00	\$ 15.00
7	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (<= 50 Tons Orders)	600	TN	\$ 207.00	\$ 124,200.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 267.24	\$ 160,344.00	\$ 200.00
8	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (>50 Ton Orders)	800	TN	\$ 179.40	\$ 143,520.00	\$ 137.00	\$ 109,600.00	\$ 185.65	\$ 148,520.00	\$ 140.00
9	Mill Existing Asphalt, Full Size Milling Machine - 1/2 Day (See Notes)	5	EA	\$ 8,970.00	\$ 44,850.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 9,372.39	\$ 46,861.95	\$ 7,500.00
10	Mill Existing Asphalt, Portable Milling Machine (See Notes)	1,000	SY	\$ 13.80	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 5.93	\$ 5,930.00	\$ 10.00
11	Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 172.50	\$ 8,625.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 137.50	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 100.00
12	Remove Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 27.60	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8.04	\$ 402.00	\$ 50.00
13	Reset Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 41.40	\$ 2,070.00	\$ 77.50	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 75.00
14	Concrete Curb (Type D) (See Notes)	500	LF	\$ 30.36	\$ 15,180.00	\$ 19.50	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 22.00
15	Concrete Curb Type D Removal	500	LF	\$ 13.80	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2.38	\$ 1,190.00	\$ 22.00
16	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type F)	1,000	LF	\$ 30.36	\$ 30,360.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 40.00
17	Concrete Curb & Gutter Type F Removal	1,000	LF	\$ 13.80	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 4.65	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 22.00
18	Concrete Valley Gutter	300	LF	\$ 34.50	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 40.00
19	Concrete Valley Gutter Removal	200	LF	\$ 13.80	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 3.92	\$ 784.00	\$ 22.00
20	Concrete Flush Header Curb (PBC Standard)	200	LF	\$ 49.68	\$ 9,936.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 35.00
21	Concrete Flush Header Curb Removal	100	LF	\$ 20.70	\$ 2,070.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4.09	\$ 409.00	\$ 22.00
22	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - Less Than 10 SY	400	SY	\$ 69.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 100.00
23	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 10 Sy to Less than 50 SY	600	SY	\$ 69.00	\$ 41,400.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 75.00
24	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 50 SY or Greater	1,000	SY	\$ 66.24	\$ 66,240.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 70.00

BID TABULATIONS ANNUAL SMALL CONCRETE AND PATHWAY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2020056				Saffold Paving, Inc.		All Paving, Inc.		Florida Blacktop, Inc.		R & D
Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price
25	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - Less Than 8 SY	400	SY	\$ 74.52	\$ 29,808.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 125.00
26	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 8 SY To Less Than 35 SY	1,000	SY	\$ 74.52	\$ 74,520.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 100.00
27	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 35 SY Or Greater	2,000	SY	\$ 74.52	\$ 149,040.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 122,000.00	\$ 75.00
28	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (ADA Curb Cut Ramps)	2,000	SY	\$ 96.60	\$ 193,200.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 170,000.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 120.00
29	Cast-In-Place and/or Surface Applied Tactile Surface	2,000	SF	\$ 45.54	\$ 91,080.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 40.00
30	4" Concrete Removal	500	SY	\$ 9.66	\$ 4,830.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 8.67	\$ 4,335.00	\$ 20.00
31	6" Concrete Removal	2,000	SY	\$ 13.80	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 20.00
32	Seed and Mulch	500	SY	\$ 0.69	\$ 345.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 2.00
33	Sodding (To Match Existing) (See Notes)	2,500	SY	\$ 5.52	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 4.40	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 7.50
34	Mail Boxes (Reset)	50	EA	\$ 69.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 182.71	\$ 9,135.50	\$ 50.00
35	Pull Boxes (Heavy Duty)	2	EA	\$ 1,518.00	\$ 3,036.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,000.00
36	Adjust Valve Box	40	EA	\$ 345.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 186.00	\$ 7,440.00	\$ 243.62	\$ 9,744.80	\$ 100.00
37	Manhole Adjust	10	EA	\$ 2,075.00	\$ 20,750.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,461.71	\$ 14,617.10	\$ 500.00
38	Valve Box Cover (Replace)	10	EA	\$ 276.00	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 243.62	\$ 2,436.20	\$ 100.00
39	Valve Box Cover (Adjust)	20	EA	\$ 138.00	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 243.62	\$ 4,872.40	\$ 50.00
40	Relocate Fire Hydrant	2	EA	\$ 8,970.00	\$ 17,940.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 6,090.46	\$ 12,180.92	\$ 5,000.00
					\$ 1,341,035.00		\$ 1,347,765.00		\$ 1,410,854.87	
	Denotes Math Error									

BID TABULATIONS ANNUAL SMALL CONCRETE AND PATHWAY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2020056				Paving, LLC
Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS				
1	Clearing & Grubbing	25	AC	\$ 25,000.00
2	Remove Existing Asphalt (Full Depth) (See Notes)	5,000	SY	\$ 50,000.00
3	Regular Excavation	2,000	CY	\$ 36,000.00
4	Embankment (Compacted in Place)	500	CY	\$ 9,000.00
5	Finish Grading	1,000	SY	\$ 12,000.00
6	6" Base (Incl. Prime Coat)	5,000	SY	\$ 75,000.00
7	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (<= 50 Tons Orders)	600	TN	\$ 120,000.00
8	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (>50 Ton Orders)	800	TN	\$ 112,000.00
9	Mill Existing Asphalt, Full Size Milling Machine - 1/2 Day (See Notes)	5	EA	\$ 37,500.00
10	Mill Existing Asphalt, Portable Milling Machine (See Notes)	1,000	SY	\$ 10,000.00
11	Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 5,000.00
12	Remove Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 2,500.00
13	Reset Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 3,750.00
14	Concrete Curb (Type D) (See Notes)	500	LF	\$ 11,000.00
15	Concrete Curb Type D Removal	500	LF	\$ 11,000.00
16	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type F)	1,000	LF	\$ 40,000.00
17	Concrete Curb & Gutter Type F Removal	1,000	LF	\$ 22,000.00
18	Concrete Valley Gutter	300	LF	\$ 12,000.00
19	Concrete Valley Gutter Removal	200	LF	\$ 4,400.00
20	Concrete Flush Header Curb (PBC Standard)	200	LF	\$ 7,000.00
21	Concrete Flush Header Curb Removal	100	LF	\$ 2,200.00
22	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - Less Than 10 SY	400	SY	\$ 40,000.00
23	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 10 Sy to Less than 50 SY	600	SY	\$ 45,000.00
24	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 50 SY or Greater	1,000	SY	\$ 70,000.00

BID TABULATIONS				Paving, LLC
ANNUAL SMALL CONCRETE AND PATHWAY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT				
PBC PROJECT #2020056				
Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Amount
25	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - Less Than 8 SY	400	SY	\$ 50,000.00
26	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 8 SY To Less Than 35 SY	1,000	SY	\$ 100,000.00
27	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 35 SY Or Greater	2,000	SY	\$ 150,000.00
28	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (ADA Curb Cut Ramps)	2,000	SY	\$ 240,000.00
29	Cast-In-Place and/or Surface Applied Tactile Surface	2,000	SF	\$ 80,000.00
30	4" Concrete Removal	500	SY	\$ 10,000.00
31	6" Concrete Removal	2,000	SY	\$ 40,000.00
32	Seed and Mulch	500	SY	\$ 1,000.00
33	Sodding (To Match Existing) (See Notes)	2,500	SY	\$ 18,750.00
34	Mail Boxes (Reset)	50	EA	\$ 2,500.00
35	Pull Boxes (Heavy Duty)	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00
36	Adjust Valve Box	40	EA	\$ 4,000.00
37	Manhole Adjust	10	EA	\$ 5,000.00
38	Valve Box Cover (Replace)	10	EA	\$ 1,000.00
39	Valve Box Cover (Adjust)	20	EA	\$ 1,000.00
40	Relocate Fire Hydrant	2	EA	\$ 10,000.00
				\$ 1,477,600.00
	Denotes Math Error			

THE COUNTY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF THE FORMULAS AND EXTENSIONS USED IN THIS SPREADSHEET.

THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS.

PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE.

Note #	
1	All costs for Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) and mobilization shall be considered incidental to, and shall be included in, unit prices for the pay items.
2	All items shall include cost to furnish and install unless otherwise noted.
3	Clearing and Grubbing Specifications for various processes required under clearing and grubbing item. Also includes cutting and capping irrigation lines.
4	Concrete Sidewalk Items - These items shall include all materials, labor and equipment.
5	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (ADA Curb Cut Ramps) - includes only areas of the ramps and transitions back to level sidewalk.
6	The cost to construct curb pads shall be included in the unit price for each respective curb item .
7	Excavation includes cutting and capping irrigation lines.
8	Finish Grading - Includes all labor, equipment and materials required for fine grading and shaping of areas disturbed by other operations. Finish Grading does not replace grading and shaping incidental to the items Sodding and Seeding and Mulching.
9	Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement Items per square yard are based on the indicated depth of milling. In the event that other milling depths are required, the contract price for Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement will be adjusted in (1/2") increments.
10	Mill Existing Asphalt, Full Size Milling Machine - Includes use of milling machine, broom tractor, and other equipment as required, transportation of equipment to and from the work site, all labor for actual milling and clean-up and satisfactory disposal of milled material. Payment shall be based upon actual time for milling and clean-up. Preparation of areas to be milled, clean-up and disposal of milled material shall be considered incidental to the unit price bid.
11	Remove Existing Asphalt, and Mill Existing Asphalt items - Include all equipment, labor, etc. for removal and disposal of existing asphalt pavement material. Unit Prices shall be based upon a 1" depth of milling. The contract prices will be adjusted in 1/2" increments for other milling depths.
12	Sodding - Pay Item shall include all work necessary to install and establish, including watering and fertilizing to sustain an established turf until final acceptance at no additional cost. Item shall also include the filling, leveling and repairing of any washed or eroded areas, as may be necessary.

Bids as read at opening on February 16, 2021, 2:00 PM

All bids subject to OEBO compliance and Board Approval.

Prepared by: Geraldine Lazzarino-Kelly, Technical Assistant 1

Checked by: Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager